
Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.  

Please ask for:
Graham Seal

11 January 2019
Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a special meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH 
COUNCIL CABINET to be held on Tuesday 22 January 2019 at 7.30pm in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

Yours faithfully

Corporate Director
Public Protection, Planning and Governance  

A G E N D A
PART 1

1.  APOLOGIES 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 

To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-
disclosable pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on the Agenda.

3.  ITEM RELATING TO THE BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK FOR 
RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 

To consider the following item:-

(a)   Budget 2019/20 (Pages 3 - 6)

Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and 
Cultural Services) providing an update on the budget proposals for 
recommendation to the Council.

Public Document Pack



(b)   Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 January 2019 
(Pages 7 - 8)

To consider the comments of the Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 14 January 2019 on the budget proposals 
and medium term forecasts 2019/20 (circulated separately).

(c)   Retail Relief Guidelines and Business Rate 2018 Budget Changes 
(Pages 9 - 16)

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and 
Cultural Services) on agreement of a business rate local relief 
scheme.

4.  ESTABLISHING A LOCAL HOUSING COMPANY (Pages 17 - 26)

Joint report of the Corporate Directors (Housing and Communities) and 
(Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) on the establishment of a 
wholly Council-owned housing company to help meet local housing need.

Circulation: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Chairman)
D.Bell (Vice-Chairman)
S.Boulton
T.Mitchinson

N.Pace
B.Sarson
F.Thomson

Corporate Management Team
Press and Public (except Part II Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact 
Graham Seal, Governance Services on 01707 357444 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


Part I
Main author: Richard Baker
Executive Member: Duncan Bell
All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
SPECIAL CABINET – 22 JANUARY 2019
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES)

BUDGET 2019/20

1 Executive Summary

1.1 The proposed 2019/20 budget papers were discussed at the Cabinet meeting on 
8 January 2019.  This report provides an update to these proposals for 
recommendation to Council.  

1.2 The budget papers approved at the 8 January Cabinet meeting were presented to 
the Resources and Overview Scrutiny Committee (ROSC) on 14 January 2019, 
and this report outlines any feedback and/or recommendations to Cabinet arising  
from that committee. 

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 That Cabinet consider the comments and recommendations made by Resources 
and Overview Scrutiny Committee on 14 January 2019.

2.2 That Cabinet recommend the budget 2019/20 and associated papers to Council 
for approval.

3 Explanation

Recommendations/Comments from ROSC

3.1 Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee met on 14 January 2019 to 
consider the budget proposals, and to provide any comments or 
recommendations. 

3.2 Due to the timing of ROSC, the minutes will be published separately but 
members will receive a copy before the Special Cabinet meeting.

4 Financial Implication(s)

4.1 The financial implications are set out within the reports submitted to cabinet on 
the 8 January 2019.

5 Link to Corporate Priorities

5.1 The Council’s budget proposals directly support all of the Council’s Corporate 
Priorities. 

6 Legal Implication(s)

6.1 The Council is required by the Local 
[...]
s have undertaken an equality 
impact assessment, where applicable. 

Name of author Richard Baker
Title Head of Resources
Date 14 January 2019

Appendices (References as per 8 January 2019 Budget Report)

Budget papers submitted to 8 January 2019 Cabinet

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



    Part 1
                Item No:

                      For Decision

WELWYN HATFIELD BROROUGH COUNCIL
SPECIAL CABINET – 22 JANUARY 2019

Comments from the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 14 January 
2019:-

2019/20 BUDGET REPORT:

The Committee considered a report of Corporate Director (Resources, Environment 
and Cultural Services) which advised that the Cabinet at its meeting held on 8 January 
2019 had considered the details for the proposed Capital Programme, Housing 
Revenue Account Budget, Medium Term Financial Strategy and the Treasury 
Management, Capital and Investment Strategies for financial year 2019/20.  

In accordance with the Council’s budget and policy framework rules, the Resources 
and Overview Scrutiny Committee was formally invited to consider the proposals as 
part of the budget setting process and make comments to the Special Cabinet meeting 
on 22 January 2019.

Officers summarised the Budget 2019/20 proposals and advised that the Budget 
briefing held for Members in November/December were well attended and useful.  

During discussion the following points were raised and addressed:-

 The proposed increase in the Council’s average Band D Tax is 2.5% for 
2019/20 – an increase of £5.16.  Members were asked by the Chairman of their 
views on the proposal.  Members agreed that it was a reasonable increase 
given the Council’s financial circumstances. 

 Hertfordshire had been selected as one of the fifteen areas to take part in the 
75% business rates retention pilot scheme in 2019/20.  There was a predicated 
budget gap of £1.5m in 2020/21, which needs to be closed.  There are a lot of 
uncertainties regarding the Spending R
[...]
de extra opening times at the 
YMCA.  It was noted that a report on Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy was due 
to be discussed at the next Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

 Questions were asked about the Capital programme - GIS upgrade, which is a 
mapping system being used for location identification for informing the public.  
Officers explained that it was necessary to have these systems due to 
transparency and the current system was coming to the end of its useful life 
and new website development.

 Members were advised that net borrowing would be increasing as funds would 
be utilised for investment; especially in property and affordable housing 
development.  

 Various items listed on the proposed Capital Expenditure Programme were 
explained.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee’s comments on the Council’s budget proposals for 2019/20 
be submitted to the Special Cabinet meeting on 22 January 2019 for 
consideration following which the budget would be presented to Council 
meeting 4 February 2019.

Page 8



- 1 -

Part I
Main author: Farhad Cantel
Executive Member: Duncan Bell
All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
SPECIAL CABINET – 22 JANUARY 2019 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES)

RETAIL RELIEF GUIDELINES AND BUSINESS RATE 2018 BUDGET CHANGES

1 Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to agree a business rate local retail relief scheme, 
following an announcement on this new form of relief in the 2018 budget and to 
also update Cabinet on the other business rate changes announced in the 
budget.

1.2 The chancellor announced the following business rate changes in the October 
2018 budget. 

 Reduce rate bills by one third for retail properties with a rateable value below 
51,000, for 2 years from April 2019.

 100% rate relief for all public lavatories.

 Continue with the £1,500 business rate discount for office space occupied by 
local newspapers in 2019/20.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 Cabinet recommends to Council that Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council’s local 
retail relief scheme, shown in appendix A, is agreed. 

2.2 Cabinet notes the other business rate changes announced in the 2018 budget.    

3 Explanation

3.1 Retail Relief – This rates retail relief scheme will apply for the 2019/20 and 
2020/21 years.  Properties that will benefit from the relief will be occupied 
properties with a rateable value of less than £51,000, that are wholly or mainly 
being used as shops, restaurants, cafes and drinking establishments.   The value 
of relief will be one third of the bill, and applied after any other forms of relief that 
are already on the account. 

3.1.1 To qualify for the relief the business should be wholly or mainly being used as a 
shop, restaurant, cafe or drinking establishment. In a similar way to other reliefs, 
such as charity relief, this is a test on use rather than occupation. Therefore, 
properties which are occupied but not wholly or mainly used for the qualifying 
purpose will not qualify for the relief.  

3.1.2 It will be for individual local councils to adopt a local scheme and determine in 
each individual case when to grant relief.  We await the necessary software 
update from our business rate software supplier to identify the qualifying 
ratepayers. The guidelines for awarding this relief are shown in Appendix A.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3c



- 2 -

3.2 Public Lavatory Relief – All public lavatories will qualify for 100% rate relief.

3.2.1 We have the following public conveniences in the borough:

 Market Place, Hatfield – Rates payable £1,704.00 
 Welwyn Parish Council, Lockleys Drive - Empty and exempt 
 Welwyn Garden City UDC, Bridge Road - Empty rates payable £5,792.75 

3.3 Local Newspapers - The Government will continue the £1,500 discount for office 
space occupied by local newspapers in 2019/20, up to a maximum of one 
discount per local newspaper title and per property.  This commenced in April 
2017 and was initial
[...]
s, dentists, doctors, osteopaths, 
chiropractors)

 Professional services (e.g. solicitors, accountants, insurance agents/ 
financial advisers, tutors)

 Post office sorting offices 

ii.  Properties that are not reasonably accessible to visiting members of 
the public

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Part I
Main author: Simone Russell
Executive Member: Nick Pace/Duncan Bell
All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
SPECIAL CABINET – 22 JANUARY 2019
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) AND 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND CULTURAL 
SERVICES)

ESTABLISHING A LOCAL HOUSING COMPANY 

1 Executive Summary

1.1 This report recommends to Cabinet the establishment of a wholly council-owned 
housing company to help meet local housing need.  It is proposed that the 
company would be limited by shares with the council being the sole shareholder.

1.2 The council is responsible for assessing and making plans to meet local housing 
need.  There are currently more than 2000 households on the housing register 
who are waiting for social/affordable housing and just under 100 households in 
temporary accommodation.  

1.3 The 2017 the Local Government Association’s Housing Advisors programme 
identified that there was the potential for the council to provide more homes 
through a new delivery vehicle. In their report the advisors, Campbell Tickell set 
out the potential for using the council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) land 
and assets to increase the supply of housing for this purpose, in addition to 
assets which may be acquired by the housing company in the future.

1.4 In response to Campbell Tickell’s report officers within the Housing and 
Communities Team have recently commissioned a number of strands of work to 
move this project forward.  These included an assessment of local affordability 
and demand for housing, an HRA land assessment to identify potential council-
owned sites for housing development and a project to further develop the 
business case for establishing a delivery vehicle to complement the council’s 
affordable housing programme and its current programme of direct housing 
development within the HRA. 

1.5 Findings from this research show that there are around 12000 households within 
the borough who have little if no chance of being offered social housing, but who 
are at the same time not able to afford a housing product at full market price 
(whether rental or purchase). We have identified a number of potential HRA-
owned development sites which we reasonably believe would meet planning 
requirements.  

1.6 The expert advice provided to the council by Red Loft housing and regeneration 
consultancy is that the establishment of a local housing company or other trading 
vehicle will enable our council to develop new homes for a variety of tenures to 
satisfy the identified local demand. It would achieve this by complementing 
existing council housing provision which is currently limited in its range due to the 
strict criteria governing HRA rules.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



- 2 -

1.7 The council is able to set up a company under its general powers of competency, 
as legislated in the Localism Act 2011.

1.8 The objectives of the company would be to provide more good quality homes for 
the borough at a cost which is affordable to local people with different types of 
housing need, where this need cannot be met elsewhere in the local market.  
This would also contribute to meeting the council’s business plan objectives.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 That Cabinet Members agree to the establishment of a local housing company 
which will be wholly owned by the council and limited by shares.

2.2 That Cabinet Members delegate authority to the Corporate Director, (Housing 
and Communities) and Corporate Director, (Resources, Policy and Culture) in 
consultation with the Monitoring Officer, Executive Member, Housing and 
Communities and the Executive Member, Resources, to finalise all the necessary 
legal documentation including the Shareholder Agreement and Articles of 
Association as required to establish the housing company and governance 
arrangements.

2.3 That Cabinet approves the objectives of the company, to be incorporated into the 
business plan of the company, as being:

 Provide good quality, well managed homes for residents in the borough 
of Welwyn Hatfield which people can afford to live in and which 
complement the council’s existing and planned housing provision.

 Support the growing local demand for a mix of housing tenures by 
providing intermediate, low cost home ownership or open market 
homes and letting sub-market and market rented homes;

 Be a financially robust company, generating a surplus to be used for the 
purpose of providing more affordable housing and delivering financial 
returns to the shareholder; 

 Stimulate local housing regeneration and partnership working

2.4 That Cabinet appoints a shareholder representative group to ensure the exercise 
of the council’s rights as shareholder.  Recommended membership of this group 
can be found in the detail of this report, at 3.28.

2.5 That Cabinet note that a further report will be brought to a subsequent Cabinet 
meeting to consider the local housing company business plan and funding 
arrangements and to deal with any consequential matters before the company 
goes live.

3 Explanation

The business case for establishing a housing company

3.1 Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council is, like many other councils, finding that the 
demand for new homes is outstripping supply. The council’s current business 
plan 2018-21 identifies housing as one of its five priorities, with the increase of 
housing supply one of the objectives that includes – 

Page 18



- 3 -

  Planning for current and future housing need

  Providing more affordable homes

3.2 With a population growth projected to increase to 122,000 (based upon the mid-
year projections from the last census) the Local Pan indicated 12,000 new homes 
are needed to 2032.   The Local Plan Inspector has subsequently asked the 
council to look for opportunities for around 16,000 houses.

3.3 The borough council is landlord to 9,000 tenancies plus 1,000 leaseholders. 
However, the demand for affordable housing is much higher than the 400 homes 
which become available for let each year by the council and 170 by other social 
landlords operating in our borough1. With around 2000 households on the 
Housing Register at any one time, additional homes are needed to keep up with 
demand for social rented/affordable housing.  There are a number of households 
on the housing needs registers whose requirements could be met with another 
type of housing product, other than social/affordable2 rented housing.

3.4 Some additional social rented homes are delivered through the council’s own 
delivery programme, where 141 new homes were developed or acquired and let 
over the last 6 years. The excellent partnership working with local housing 
associations and developers has seen an additional 34 new homes delivered 
over the last 6 years with the council’s funding support as well as many more 
funded and delivered primarily through S106 agreements. In addition, the council 
has a further 23 new affordable homes under construction and a pipeline of 
around 200 homes at feasibility and planning stages. 

3.5 The Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) was last updated in May 
2017 and identified that at least 793 homes are needed per annum over the plan 
period (2013-2032) and suggests that 818 affordable homes will be needed 
annually over the next five years to clear the backlog while meeting the 
requirements of newly forming households, with annual need falling to 602 
affordable homes per annum once the backlog is cleared.  The SHMA forms part 
of the evidence base for the Local Plan, providing an objective assessment of the 
need (OAN) for housing.  However as set out i
[...]
sultancy basis 
or may form part of a partnership/joint venture arrangement.

Potential for partnership working

3.22 The council will continue to work in partnership with housing associations and 
developers to achieve the council’s wider aims for affordable housing growth 
through a variety of delivery routes as it does now. The introduction of the 
company, as an ‘extra tool in the box’, provides potential for these relationships 
to be strengthened further as the council will have a mechanism to get 
commercially involved in individual local projects if it chooses to, [perhaps 
through joint ventures] with the aim of delivering more affordable housing and to 
generate income for the council. This will also help provide more capacity for 
delivery than the council could hope to provide operating as a sole developer for 
every site.

What could a housing company deliver?

3.23 The council sees the introduction of a housing company as an additional 
mechanism or tool to increase the output of homes that will meet local needs, 
such as intermediate or market rented homes, neither of which can be delivered 
within the HRA.  In addition there will be more options for the provision of low 
cost home ownership models than there would be through the HRA alone.

Page 21



- 6 -

3.24 The benefits of setting up a housing company are widely recognised by local 
authorities across the country, with more than 100 having been created over the 
past five years. These councils have been able to deliver a mix of tenures 
appropriate to their local housing conditions. 

Governance

3.25 Initial advice provided by Trowers and Hamlins, an experienced and reputable 
law firm in the public housing sector recommended that the most appropriate 
model going forward will be to set up a company limited by shares, with the 
council being the only shareholder and the Board of the housing company being 
fully accountable to Cabinet.  This advice reflects the recommendation of Red 
Loft.  A company limited by shares provides a simple structure and will give 
Members assurance through the council’s ownership of the company.  As such 
we are recommending this approach, using the general power of competency in 
Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011.  

3.26 As sole shareholder the council would be able to exert control over the strategic 
function of the company, including:

 to agree its objectives and other aspects of its business plan
 to ratify appointments of directors to the Board.
 to receive prescribed reports to demonstrate that the company is meeting 

its agreed business plan objectives. 

3.27 Alignment with the council, in addition to the constitutional control set out above, 
will be through the following:

 A shareholder agreement which sets out the objectives of the housing 
company and governance arrangements, including the obligations of 
both the shareholder (the council) and the company.  The Shareholder 
Agreement will include monitoring arrangements for the company and 
each party’s responsibilities attached to these.

 A business plan or plans covering both specific investment opportunities 
and longer term financial planning. The business plan will set out the 
financial forecasts for the company requiring approval from the council 
before the company can start trading

 Any requirements imposed by the council, in its capacity as local 
planning authority.

 Conditions imposed by the council on the terms of sale on any 
assets acquired from the council 

 A loan agreement setting out the terms on which the company can use 
funds borrowed from the council

3.28 As per the advice and recommendations made by both Red Loft and Trowers 
and Hamlins it is therefore proposed that:

 The only shareholder of the company will be the council and Cabinet 
will ensure that the wider strategic interests of the council are served by 

Page 22



- 7 -

the company.  Cabinet will appoint a representative group to ensure the 
exercise of the council's rights as shareholder. 

 The shareholder representative group will consist of the council’s Head 
of Paid Service (Chief Executive), Section 151 officer and Monitoring 
Officer.  The shareholder representative group will receive monthly 
updates on the activities of the company from its directors.

3.29 The council will need to appoint directors of the company. Based on advice from 
Red Loft and Towers and Hamlins it is proposed that the directors will be the 
Corporate Director, Housing and Communities, Head of Housing Operations, 
Head of Community and Housing Strategy, Head of Property Services and a 
Manager from the council’s Development Team.  There will also be the 
opportunity to appoint of a suitable independent non-executive director, drawn 
from a relevant profession, to bring their expertise and experience.  

3.30 The responsibilities of the directors will be set out in the Shareholder Agreement 
and in the Articles of Association for the Company.  The responsibilities will be to 
ensure the effective operation of the company, so that the objectives of the 
Company are met, as set out in 2.2 above, Cabinet should note that more than 
100 councils have successfully put in place appropriate governance 
arrangements for housing companies and the arrangements being proposed 
have been tried and tested many times previously.

Business plan

3.31 As stated in 4.24 a business plan will be prepared and presented to members for 
approval before the company starts operating. This will be updated annually and 
the company’s progress against the business plan will be monitored by Cabinet, 
upon the recommendation of Cabinet Housing Panel.

Implications

4 Legal Implication(s)

4.1 The council has powers to establish a local housing company and trade under its 
general powers of competence (Localism Act 2011).

4.2 Subject to Cabinet approval of this proposal it would be necessary to appoint a 
suitably qualified and experienced firm of external legal advisors to e
[...]
remit of the HRA.  This is because the HRA 
restricts the range of housing offers which would be available through a housing 
company.  Developing appropriate Articles of Association following legal advice, 
including creating a separate Board will mitigate this risk. In addition officers who 
are both Board Members and council employees will need to ensure that when 
carrying out each of these activities, they are mindful of their specific 
responsibilities at the time. Likelihood Medium, Impact High. Residual risk score: 
Likelihood Low, Impact High

5.6 The council will not maintain control over the strategic direction and borrowing 
limits of the company if an appropriate company structure is not used.  Following 
legal advice to create a company limited by shares, with the council as the sole 
shareholder, combined with appropriate governance arrangements (i.e. appointing 
a shareholder representative group and putting in place appropriate arrangements 
for Cabinet to monitor the company’s progress against the business plan) will 
mitigate this risk. Likelihood Medium, Impact High. Residual risk score: Likelihood 
Low, Impact High

6 Financial Implication(s)

6.1 The cost of establishing the housing company would be met by existing budgets.  

6.2 Although the housing company will be wholly owned by the council, it is a 
separate legal entity.  Therefore it will have its own financial ledger, tax advisor 
and audit arrangements.  

6.3 The funding position of the company, as well as all the other operational financial 
matters and longer term financial planning will be included in the business plan.  
These will be presented to Members in due course and as stated earlier in this 

Page 24



- 9 -

report, no trading will take place within the company until this has been approved 
by Cabinet.

7 Security and Terrorism Implication(s)

7.1 There are no implications arising from this report.

8 Procurement Implication(s)

8.1 Subject to Cabinet approval of this report external legal advisors will need to be 
appointed by the council, to proceed with establishing the company.  This 
process will be in accordance with the council’s procurement rules.

9 Climate Change Implication(s)

9.1 There are no implications arising from this report.

10 Human Resources Implication(s)

10.1 No additional staff will be recruited for the purpose of establishing the company.

11 Health and Wellbeing Implication(s)

11.1 There is a clear link between health and housing.  The provision of quality, 
secure housing will have a positive impact on peoples’ health.

12 Communication and Engagement Implication(s)

12.1 A communications plan will be developed to publicise the establishment of the 
company and the benefits it will bring to households in the borough.

13 Link to Corporate Priorities

13.1 The subject of this report is linked to the council’s Corporate Priority ‘Our 
Housing’ and relates to all the objectives within this, including, being a quality 
landlord, meeting housing need, providing affordable homes and driving up 
housing quality in the borough

14 Equality and Diversity

14.1 An EqIA was not completed because this report does not propose changes to 
existing service-related policies or the development of new service-related 
policies. 

Where new services are developed through the local housing company, EqIAs 
will be completed in accordance with the council’s Equality Policy.

Name of author Simone Chinman Russell
Title Corporate Director, Housing and Communities
Date 2 January 2019

Appendices 

1. Report by Savills – Welwyn Hatfield Market and Affordability Analysis

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Budget 2019/20
	3b Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 January 2019
	3c Retail Relief Guidelines and Business Rate 2018 Budget Changes
	4 ESTABLISHING A LOCAL HOUSING COMPANY



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Cabinet
22 January 2019

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET held on Tuesday 22 
January 2019 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn 
Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

PRESENT: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Leader of the Council) (Chairman)
D.Bell (Deputy Leader and Executive Member, Resources)

S.Boulton (Executive Member, Environment and Planning)
T.Mitchinson (Executive Member, Leisure, Culture and 

Communications)
N.Pace (Executive Member, Housing and Community)
B.Sarson (Executive Member, Regeneration, Economic 

Development and Partnerships)
F.Thomson (Executive Member, Governance and Public Health)

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT:

Chief Executive (R.Bridge)
Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) (N.Long)
Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) (K.Ng)
Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) (S.Russell)
Head of Law and Administration (M.Martinus)
Governance Services Officer (G.Paddan)
Senior Communications Officer (L.Bertram)

97. ITEM RELATING TO THE BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK FOR 
RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

ITEMS 98 AND 99 WHERE CONSIDERED TOGETHER

98. BUDGET 2019/20

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) on the proposed 2019/20 budget papers which were discussed at 
the Cabinet meeting on 8 January 2019.  The report provided an update to 
those proposals for recommendation to Council.  The budget papers approved 
at the 8 January 2019 Cabinet meeting had been presented to the Resources 
and Overview Scrutiny Committee (ROSC) on 14 January 2019 and the report 
outlined the feedback and/or recommendations to Cabinet arising from ROSC. 

One of the comments from the ROSC meeting was related to resources 
available for tackling anti-social behaviour.  It was noted that at the Social 



- 2 -

Cabinet
22 January 2019

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (SOSC) meeting held on the 21 January 
2019 on the draft Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy and Action Plan and sought 
approval to consult more widely with key stakeholders and residents before its 
implementation.  It was agreed that the position on funding should be 
considered more widely once the anti-social behaviour strategy and action 
plan have been agreed by SOSC.

RESOLVED

1. That the Cabinet considers the comments and recommendations 
made by Resources an Overview Scrutiny Committee on 14 
January 2019.

2. That the Cabinet recommends the budget 2019/20 and associated 
papers to Council for approval.

99. RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 14 JANUARY 
2019

This item was dealt with item 98 above.

100. RETAIL RELIEF GUIDELINES AND BUSINESS RATE 2018 BUDGET 
CHANGES

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) on the retail relief guidelines and business rate 2018 budget 
changes.  The purpose of the report was to agree a business rate local retail 
relief scheme, following an announcement on this new form of relief in the 
2018 budget and an update on the other business rate changes announced in 
the budget.  

The following business rate changes were announced by the Chancellor in the 
October 2018 budget:

 Reduce rate bills by one third for retail properties with a rateable value 
below 51,000, for 2 years from April 2019.

 100% rate relief for all public lavatories.

 Continue with the £1,500 business rate discount for office space occupied 
by local newspapers in 2019/20.

RESOLVED 

That Cabinet recommends to Council that Welwyn Hatfield Borough 
Council’s local retail relief scheme as shown in Appendix A be agreed.

That Cabinet notes the other business rate changes announced in the 
2018 budget.



- 3 -

Cabinet
22 January 2019

101. ESTABLISHING A LOCAL HOUSING COMPANY

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services), which recommended to Cabinet the establishment of a wholly 
Council-owned housing company to help meet local housing need.  It was 
proposed that the company would be limited by shares with the Council being 
the sole shareholder.  The Council is responsible for assessing and making 
plans to meet local housing needs.  The report noted that currently more than 
2000 households on the housing register waiting for social/affordable housing 
and just under 100 households in temporary accommodation.

It was identified that there was the potential for the Council to provide more 
homes through a new delivery vehicle. Findings from Savill’s commissioned 
research carried out showed that there are approximately 12000 households 
within the Borough who had very little chance of being able to afford a housing 
product at market price.  The expert advice provided to the Council by Red 
Loft housing and regeneration consultancy was that the establishment of a 
local housing company or other trading vehicle would enable the Council to 
develop new homes for a variety of tenures to satisfy this identified demand.

The Council would be setting up a company under its general powers of 
competency as legislated in the Localism Act 2011.

A business plan would be devised and housing company accounts would be 
brought back to Cabinet for approval, subject to Cabinet approving the 
recommendations in this report.

RESOLVED

1. That Cabinet Members agree to the establishment of a local 
housing company which will be wholly owned by the Council and 
limited by shares.

2. That Cabinet Members delegate authority to the Corporate Director, 
(Housing and Communities) and Corporate Director, (Resources, 
Environment and Cultural Services) in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer, Executive Member, Housing and Communities 
and the Executive Member, Resources, to finalise all the necessary 
legal documentation including the Shareholder Agreement and 
Articles of Association as required to establish the housing company 
and governance arrangements.

3. That Cabinet approves the objectives of the company, to be 
incorporated into the business plan of the company, as being:

a) Provide good quality, well managed homes for 
residents in the borough of Welwyn Hatfield which 



- 4 -

Cabinet
22 January 2019

people can afford to live in and which complement the 
Council’s existing and planned housing provision.

b) Support the growing local demand for a mix of housing 
tenures by providing intermediate, low cost home 
ownership or open market homes and letting sub-
market and market rented homes;

c) Be a financially robust company, generating a surplus 
to be used for the purpose of providing more affordable 
housing and delivering financial returns to the 
shareholder; 

d) Stimulate local housing regeneration and partnership 
working

4. That Cabinet appoints a shareholder representative group to 
ensure the exercise of the council’s rights as shareholder.  
Recommended membership of this group can be found in the 
detail of this report, at 3.28.  Shareholder Group also to include 
Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) in its membership.

5. That Cabinet note that a further report will be brought to a 
subsequent Cabinet meeting to consider the local housing 
company business plan and funding arrangements and to deal 
with any consequential matters before the company goes live.

Meeting ended at 7.45 pm
GP


